ORDER RESPECTING THE APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS TO THE INUIT COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF RIGOLET

Whereas section 149 of the Nunatsiavut Elections Act provides that:

- (a) where, in an election, no candidate is nominated or fewer candidates are nominated than there are councillors to be elected, a further election or by-election shall be called not more than 30 days after the date of the original election, and
- (b) at such election, if no candidate is nominated or fewer candidates are nominated than there are councillors to be elected, the First Minister may, after the date fixed for nomination day, appoint as many councillors as are necessary to bring the Inuit Community Council up to the number provided for that council; and

Whereas

an election was called for the election of councillors to the Inuit Community Council of Rigolet on the 5th day of September, 2006 and fewer candidates were nominated than there are councillors to be elected; and

Whereas

a further election was called for the 12th day of October, 2006 and fewer candidates were nominated than there are councillors to be elected

NOW THEREFORE the First Minister of Nunatsiavut is pleased to issue the following Order:

Authority

1.

This order is made under sections 141 and 149 of the Nunatsiavut Elections Act.

Appointments

2.

The following individuals are appointed to hold offices as councilors to represent Inuit Residents and their Descendents on the Inuit Community Council for the Inuit Community of Rigolet pursuant to section 149 of the *Nunatsiavut Elections Act*:

- (a) Garland Baikie, of Rigolet
- (b) Haday Allen, of Riglet

Appointment

The following individual is appointed to hold office as councilor to represent New Residents on the Inuit Community Council for the Inuit Community of Rigolet pursuant to section 149 of the *Nunatsiavut Elections Act*:

(a) Bruce Pardy, of Rigolet